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 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 
DE Pumpen- 

filter 
Filterflügel Ausgang für 

Wasser-
speier 

Aufsatz für 
Schein-
werfer 

Durchfluss-
regler 

Düse Düsenrohr Hauptstrom-
regler 

Eingang 
Vorfilter 

Regler Filterflügel-
adapter 

GB Pump 
filter 

Filterwing Outlet for 
water 

features 

Spotlight 
attachment 

Flow-
regulator 

Nozzle Nozzle tube Main 
flowregulator 

Pre-filter 
inlet 

Regulator Filter wing 
adapter 

FR Filtre 
de pompe 

 

Elément de 
filtre 

Sortie pour 
cracheur 

d'eau 

Elément 
adaptateur 

pour 
projecteur 

Régula-
teurde débit 

Suceur Tuyau de 
suceur 

Régulateur 
d'intensitéde 

courant 
principal 

Entrée filtre 
préparatoire 

Régulateur Adaptateur 
d'élément de 

filtre 

NL Pomp- 
filter 

Filtervleugel Uitgang voor 
waterspuwer 

Opzetstuk 
voor 

schijnwerper 

Debiet-
regeling 

Mondstuk Straalbuis Hoofdstroom
regeling 

Ingang 
voorfilter 

Regeling Filtervleugel- 
adapter 

ES Filtro de 
bomba 

Aleta de 
filtro 

Salida para 
gárgola 

Base para 
proyector de 

luz 

Regulador 
volumétrico 

de paso 

Tobera Tubo de 
tobera 

Regulador 
de corriente 

principal  

Entrada filtro 
previo 

Regulador Adaptador 
para aletas 

de filtro 
PT Filtro da 

bomba 
Asa do filtro Saída para 

gárgula 
Base para 

farol 
Regulador 
da vazão 

Tubeira Tubo da 
tubeira 

Regulador 
principal da 

corrente  

Entrada filtro Regulador Adaptador 
para asas 
filtrantes  

IT Filtro 
pompa 

Aletta filtro Uscita per 
doccione 

Attacco per 
riflettore 

Regolatore-
portata 

Ugello Tubo per 
ugello 

Regolatore-
principale 
corrente 

Entrata 
prefiltro 

Regolatore Adattatore 
alette filtro 

DK Pumpe- 
filter 

Filterblad Udgang til 
vandspyere 

Monteringsst
ykke til lygte 

Gennemløbs
-regulator 

Dyse Dyserør Hovedstrømr
egulator 

Indgang 
forfilter 

Regulator Filterblads-
adapter 

NO Pumpe- 
filter 

Filtervinge Uttak for 
vannspyer 

Tilkobling for 
lys 

Gjennom-
strøm-nings-

regulator 

Dyse Dyserør Hovedstrømr
egulator 

Inntak 
forfilter 

Regulator Filtervinge-
adapter 

SE Pump- 
filter 

Filterplatta Utgång 
för vatten-

spruta 

Fäste för 
strålkastare 

Flödes-
reglering 

Munstycke Munstycks-
rör 

Huvudflödes
reglering 

Ingång 
förfilter 

Reglering Filterplatts-
adapter 

FI Pumpun- 
suodatin 

Suodatin 
siipi 

Vesisuihkun 
ulostulo 

Valonheitti-
men kiinnitin 

Läpivirtaus-
säädin 

Suutin Suutinputki Päävirta-
säädin 

Esisuodattim 
en sisääntu-

lo 

Säädin Suodatinsii-
vensovitin 

HU Szivattyú- 
szűrő 

Szűrő-
szárny 

A vízköpő 
kimenete 

Feltét 
fényszó-

róhoz 

Átfolyás-
szabályozó 

Fúvóka Fúvókacső Fő áram-
szabályozó 

Előszűrő-
bemenet 

Szabályozó Szűrőszárny
-adapter 

PL Pompa  
z filtrem 

Skrzydełkafil
trujące 

Wylot dla 
źródła 

Nasadka dla 
reflektora 

Regulatorprz
epływu 

Dysza Rura dyszy Regulator 
głównegostr

umienia 

Wlot filtra 
wstępnego 

Regulator Adapter dla 
skrzydeł 

filtrujących 
CZ Filtr 

čerpadla 
Křídla filtru Výstup pro 

chrliče vody 
Nástavec 

pro 
reflektory 

Regulátorprů
toku 

Tryska Trubka 
trysky 

Hlavní 
regulátorpro

udu 

Vstup 
předfiltr 

Regulátor Adaptér 
křídel filtru 

SK Filter 
čerpadla 

Krídla filtra Výstup pre 
chŕliče vody 

Nástavec 
pre 

reflektory 

Regulátorpri
etoku 

Tryska Rúrka trysky Hlavný 
regulátorprú

du 

Vstup 
predfilter 

Regulátor Adaptér 
krídel filtra 

SI Črpalni- 
filter 

Filtrirna 
krilca 

Izhod za 
bruhalnik 

vode 

Nastavek za 
žaromet 

Regula-
torpretoka 

Šoba Šobna cev Glavni 
regulator 

toka 

Vhod 
predfitler 

Regulator Adapter za 
filtrirna krilca 

HR Filtar 
crpke 

Krilasti filtar Izlaz 
prskalice za 

vodu 

Nastavak za 
reflektor 

Regulator-
protoka 

Mlaznica Cijev 
mlaznice 

Glavni 
regulator 
strujanja 

Ulaz 
predfiltra 

Regulator Prilagodnik 
krilastog 

filtra 
RO Filtru 

pompă 
Piesă 

ghidare filtru 
Ieşire pentru 

fântâna 
decorativă 

Piesă pentru 
proiector 

Regulator-
debit 

Duză Ţeavă duză Regulator 
principal de 

curent 

Intrare 
prefiltru 

Regulator Adaptor 
piesă 

ghidare filtru 
BG помпа-

филтър 
филтър-
перка 

изход за 
изхвърляне 
на водата 

наставка за 
фарове 

дебит-
регулатор 

дюза тръба за 
дюзата 

Основен 
ток-

регулатор 

вход предв. 
филтър 

регулатор филтърна 
перка-
адаптер 

UA Фільтр 
насоса 

Філь труюча 
поверхня 

Вихід для 
водяного 
жолоба 

Насадка 
для 

прожектора 

Регулятор 
протоку 

Форсунка Труба з 
форсункою 

Головний 
регуляторпр

отоку 

Вхід для 
фільтра 

Регулятор Адаптер 
для 

фільтруючи 
х поверхонь 

RU Насосныйф
ильтр 

Крылья 
фильтра 

Выход для 
распылител

я воды 

Насадка 
для 

прожектора 

Регуляторр
асхода 

Сопло Сопловая 
труба 

Регуляторт
ока 

Вход предв. 
фильтра 

Регулятор Адаптер 
для 

крыльев 
фильтра 

CN 泵过滤器 过滤器翼 喷�嘴的出 聚光灯接头 流量调节阀 喷嘴 喷嘴管 主□流调节

阀 

预过滤器的

□□ 

调节阀 过滤器翼的

适配器 
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Translation of the original Operating Instructions 
 

Information about these operating instructions 
Welcome to OASE Living Water. You made a good choice with the purchase of the product Aquarius Solar 700, 
1500. 
Prior to commissioning the unit, please read the instructions of use carefully and fully familiarise yourself with the unit. 
Ensure that all work with this unit is only carried out in accordance with these instructions. 
Adhere to the safety information for the correct and safe use of the unit. 
Keep these instructions in a safe place! Please also hand over the instructions when passing the unit on to a new 
owner. 

Symbols 
The symbols used in this operating manual have the following meanings: 
 

 
Risk of injury to persons due to dangerous electrical voltage 
This symbol indicates an imminent danger, which can lead to death or severe injuries if the appropriate mea-
sures are not taken. 

  

 
Risk of injury to persons due to a general source of danger 
This symbol indicates an imminent danger, which can lead to death or severe injuries if the appropriate mea-
sures are not taken. 

  

 
Important information for trouble-free operation. 
 

 

Intended use 
Aquarius Solar 700, 1500, in the following termed "unit", and all other parts from the delivery scope may be used 
exclusively as follows: 
− For pumping normal pond water for water features and fountains. 
− For operation with clean water. 
− Only operate with 12 VDC 
− Operation under observance of the technical data. 
The following restrictions apply to the unit: 
− Never use the unit to convey fluids other than water. 
− Never run the unit without water. 
− Do not use for commercial or industrial purposes. 
− Do not use in conjunction with chemicals, foodstuff, easily flammable or explosive substances. 
 

 

 

Attention! Risk of damage! 
Ensure that the unit does not take in air or run dry. Do not connect the unit to the domestic water lines. 

 
Safety information 
The company OASE has built this unit according to the state of the art and the valid safety regulations. Despite the 
above, hazards for persons and assets can emanate from this unit if it is used in an improper manner or not in accor-
dance with its intended use, or if the safety instructions are ignored. 
For safety reasons, children and young persons under 16 years of age as well as persons who cannot re-
cognise possible danger or who are not familiar with these operating instructions, are not permitted to use the 
unit. Keep children under supervision to ensure that they do not play with the unit. 
Hazards encountered by the combination of water and electricity 
− The combination of water and electricity can lead to death or severe injury from electrocution, if the unit is incorrectly 

connected or misused. 
− Prior to reaching into the water, always switch off the mains voltage to all units used in the water. 

- GB - 
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Correct electrical installation 
− Electrical installations must meet the national regulations and may only be carried out by a qualified electrician. 
− A person is regarded as a qualified electrician, if, due to his/her vocational education, knowledge and experience, he 

or she is capable of and authorised to judge and carry out the work commissioned to him/her. Working as a qualified 
person also includes the recognition of possible hazards and the adherence to the pertinent regional and national 
standards, rules and regulations. 

− For your own safety, please consult a qualified electrician. 
− The unit may only be connected when the electrical data of the unit and the power supply coincide. The unit data is 

to be found on the unit type plate or on the packaging, or in this manual. 
− Extension cables and power distributors (e.g. outlet strips) must be suitable for outdoor use. 
− Ensure that the power connection cable cross section is not smaller than that of the rubber sheath with the 

identification H05RN-F. Extension cables must meet DIN VDE 0620. 
− Protect the plug connections from moisture. 
Safe operation 
− Never operate the unit if either the electrical cables or the housing are defective! 
− Do not carry or pull the unit by its electrical cable.  
− Route all cables such that damage is excluded and nobody can trip over them. 
− Never open the unit housing or its attendant components, unless this is explicitly required in the operating 

instructions. 
− Only use original spare parts and accessories for the unit.  
− Never carry out technical modifications to the unit. 
− Only have repairs carried out by customer service points authorised by OASE. 
− The power connection cables cannot be replaced. When the cable is damaged, the unit or the component needs to 

be disposed of. 
Important! The unit is equipped with a permanent magnet. The magnetic field may affect the function of pace-
makers. 
Installation 
Only use the unit in horizontal position and with the filter housing in place. Ensure that the unit will never runwithout 
water! 
Always place the unit below water level. 

Start-up 
 

 

Attention! The pump must never run dry. 
Possible consequence: The pump will be destroyed. 
Protective measure: Check the water level at regular intervals. Always place the unit below water level. 

This is how to connect the power supply: 
Only operate the unit in conjunction with the Solarsafe solar module from OASE. 
The unit switches on automatically when connected to power (OASE special plug). 
Prior to this observe the following operating steps: Fit the unit as an individual unit (A) or with the separate filter (B), 
place the unit in a suitable position in the pond , and position the pre-filter suitably if required, then connect to the 
power supply (solar modules, Solarsafe, all 12 Volt). The unit is now operational. 

Installation 
Aquarius Solar can be installed in two versions (A+B), unit with filter wings attached, or with filter wings removed. Fit 
the water feature hose to connection (A3) which can be regulated, and the OASE spotlight to connection (A4). 
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Maintenance and cleaning 
 

 

Attention! Dangerous electrical voltage. 
Possible consequences: Death or severe injury. 
Protective measures: 
− Prior to reaching into the water, disconnect the power supply to all units used in the water. 
− Disconnect the power plug prior to carrying out work on the unit. 

Cleaning the unit 
If necessary, clean the unit with clear water using a soft brush. 
− Never use aggressive cleaning agents or chemical solutions. These could attack the housing surface or impair the 

function. 
− In the event of stubborn furring (calcium deposits), a common household cleaner free from vinegar and chlorine can 

be used. Subsequently, clean the pump thoroughly using clear water. 

Malfunctions 
Trouble shooting Cause Remedy 

Unit does not run - no voltage, 12 Volt 
- Rotor blocked 
- Sun energy insufficient 

- Check voltage source 
- Clean pump 

Fountain height insufficient or 
inconsistent 

- Main flow regulator closed too far 
- Nozzle blocked 
- Filter/screen clogged 
- Rotor soiled 
- Hose blocked or defective 
- Hose kinked 
- Excessive loss due to friction in the hose 
- Rotor worn 
- Sun energy insufficient 

- Adjust main flow regulator 
- Clean nozzle 
- Clean filter/screen 
- Clean rotor 
- Clean hose or replace 
- Check hose and replace if necessary 
- Reduce hose length to reduce frictional loss 
- Replace rotor 

 

Disposal 
 

 

Do not dispose of this unit with domestic waste! For disposal purposes, please use the return system provided. 
Disable the unit beforehand by cutting off the cables. 

Storage/Over-wintering 
Remove the unit at temperatures below zero degrees centigrade. Thoroughly clean and check the unit for damage. 
 

 
Store the unit immersed in water or filled with water in a frost-free place. Do not flood the power plug! 

 

Repair 
A damaged housing cannot be repaired and must be put out of operation. Dispose of the unit in accordance with the 
regulations. 
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DE Staubdicht. Wasserdicht 
bis 2 m Tiefe 

Bei Frost das 
Gerät deinstallie-
ren 

Mögliche Gefahren für Personen 
mit Herzschrittmachern! 

Nicht mit normalem Hausmüll 
entsorgen! 

Achtung! 
Lesen Sie die 
Gebrauchsanleitung 

GB Dust tight. Submersible 
to 2 m depth. 

Remove the unit 
at temperatures 
below zero 
(centigrade). 

Possible hazard for persons 
wearing pace makers! 

Do not dispose of together with 
household waste! 

Attention! 
Read the operating 
instructions 

FR Imperméable aux 
poussières. Etanche à 
l'eau jusqu'à une 
profondeur de 2 m 

Retirer l’appareil 
en cas de gel 

Dangers possibles pour des 
personnes ayant des stimulateurs 
cardiaques ! 

Ne pas recycler dans les 
ordures ménagères ! 

Attention ! 
Lire la notice d'emploi 

NL Stofdicht. Waterdicht tot 
een diepte van 2 m 

Bij vorst het 
apparaat deïnstal-
leren 

Mogelijke gevaren voor mensen 
met een pacemaker! 

Niet bij het normale huisvuil 
doen! 

Let op! 
Lees de gebruiksaan-
wijzing 

ES A prueba de polvo. 
Impermeable al agua 
hasta 2 m de 
profundidad 

Desinstale el 
equipo en caso de 
heladas 

Posibles peligros para las perso-
nas con marcapasos. 

¡No deseche el equipo en la 
basura doméstica! 

¡Atención! 
Lea las instrucciones 
de uso 

PT À prova de pó. À prova 
de água até 2 m de 
profundidade. 

Em caso de 
geada, desinstalar 
o aparelho 

Eventuais perigos para pessoas 
com pace-makers! 

Não deitar ao lixo doméstico! Atenção! 
Leia as instruções de 
utilização 

IT A tenuta di polvere. 
Impermeabile all'acqua 
fino a 2 m di profondità. 

In caso di gelo 
disinstalllare 
l'apparecchio 

Possibili pericoli per persone con 
pace-maker! 

Non smaltire con normali rifiuti 
domestici! 

Attenzione! 
Leggete le istruzioni 
d'uso! 

DK Støvtæt. Vandtæt ned til 
2 m dybde 

Afmonter 
apparatet ved 
frostvejr 

Mulig fare for personer med 
pacemaker 

Må ikke bortskaffes med det 
almindelige husholdningsaffald 

OBS! 
Læs brugsanvisningen 

NO Støvtett. Vanntett ned til 
2 m dyp 

Ved frost, demon-
ter apparatet 

Kan være farlig for personer med 
pacemaker! 

Ikke kast i alminnelig 
husholdningsavfall! 

NB! 
Les bruksanvisningen 

SE Dammtät. Vattentät till 2 
m djup 

Demontera 
apparaten innan 
första frosten. 

Möjlig risk för personer med 
pacemaker! 

Får inte kastas i 
hushållssoporna! 

Varning! 
Läs igenom 
bruksanvisningen 

FI Pölytiivis. Vesitiivis 2 m 
syvyyteen asti. 

Laite purettava 
ennen pakkasia 

Mahdollinen vaara sydämentah-
distinta käyttäville henkilöille! 

Älä hävitä laitetta tavallisen 
talousjätteen kanssa! 

Huomio! 
Lue käyttöohje 

HU Portömített. Vízálló 2 m-
es mélységig 

Fagy esetén a 
készüléket 
szerelje le 

A készülék veszélyes lehet 
szívritmus-szabályozóval rendel-
kező személyekre! 

A készüléket nem a normál 
háztartási szeméttel együtt kell 
megsemmisíteni! 

Figyelem! 
Olvassa el a 
használati útmutatót 

PL Pyłoszczelny.  
Wodoszczelny do 2 m 
głębokości. 

W razie mrozu 
zdeinstalować 
urządzenie  

Możliwość wystąpienia zagrożeń 
dla osób ze stymulatorami 

Nie wyrzucać wraz ze 
śmieciami domowymi! 

Uwaga! 
Przeczytać instrukcję 
użytkowania! 

CZ Prachotěsný. 
Vodotěsný do hloubky 2 
m 

Při mrazu přístroj 
odinstalovat 

Možná nebezpečí pro osoby 
s kardiostimulátory! 

Nelikvidovat v normálním 
komunálním odpadu! 

Pozor! 
Přečtěte Návod 
k použití! 

SK Prachotesný. 
Vodotesný do hĺbky 2 m 

Pri mraze prístroj 
odinštalovať 

Možné nebezpečenstvo pre osoby 
s kardiostimulátormi! 

Nelikvidovať v normálnom 
komunálnom odpade! 

Pozor! 
Prečítajte si Návod 
na použitie 

SI Ne prepušča prahu. 
Vodotesno do globine 2 
m. 

Ob zmrzali 
demontirajte 
napravo. 

Obstaja nevarnost za ljudi s 
srčnim spodbujevalnikom! 

Ne zavrzite skupaj z 
gospodinjskimi odpadki! 

Pozor! 
Preberite navodila za 
uporabo! 

HR Ne propušta prašinu. 
Ne propušta vodu do 2 
m dubine. 

U slučaju mraza 
deinstalirajte 
uređaj. 

Moguće opasnosti za nositelje 
elektrostimulatora! 

Nemojte ga bacati u običan 
kućni otpad! 

Pažnja! 
Pročitajte upute za 
upotrebu! 

RO Etanş la praf. Etanş la 
apă până la o adâncime 
de 2 m. 

Dezinstalaţi 
aparatul pe timp 
de îngheţ 

Posibile pericole pentru persoane 
cu by-pass cardiac ! 

Nu aruncaţi în gunoiul menajer ! Atenţie ! 
Citiţi instrucţiunile de 
utilizare ! 

BG Защитено от прах. 
Водоустойчив до 
дълбочина 2 м 

При ниски 
температури и 
опасност от 
замръзване 
деинсталирайте 
уреда 

Възможен риск за хора с пейс-
мейкъри! 

Не изхвърляйте заедно с 
обикновения домакински 
боклук! 

Внимание! 
Прочетете 
упътването 

UA Пилонепроникний. 
Водонепроникний до 2 
м 

Перед морозами 
пристрій 
необхідно 
демонтувати 

Небезпека для осіб з 
кардіостимулятором 

Не викидайте разом із 
побутовим сміттям! 

Увага! 
Читайте інструкцію. 

RU Пыленепроницаемый, 
водонепроницаемый 
на глубине до 2 м 

При наступлении 
морозов прибор 
демонтировать 

Возможная опасность для лиц с 
кардиостимулятором! 

Не утилизировать вместе с 
домашним мусором! 

Внимание! 
Прочитайте 
инструкцию по 
использованию 

CN 防尘。防水水深至 2 米 霜冻时拆卸设备 可能对带有心脏起搏器人员有危险! 不要同普通的家庭垃圾一起丢弃! 注意! 
请阅读使用说明书。 
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